A L4829 NMON

Decision No. 64355

EEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

NATIONAL ICE AND COLD STORAGE COMPANY
OF CALIFORNIA

foxr vaxrious orders authorizing applicant
to execute and delliver an unsecured
promissory note to be made payable to
Crocker-Anglo National Bank in the face
amount of $120,000.00, together with
interest payable at the rate of 5-1/2%
per annum, with interest payable
quarterly, and the principal to

be payadble in equal semi-annual Application No. 44829
Installments over a five year period, Filed October 5, 1962
and also for an order authorizing
applicant to execcute and deliver a
superseding promissory note payable

t0 Massachusetts Matual Life Insurance
Company in the face amount of
$1,170,000.00, together with interest
thereon at the rate of 6-1/U% per

anmum, sald note to be secured by &
deed of trust and mortgage of chattels,
and said note to be in lieu of the
promissory note authorized to be
executed by applicant in the order of
the Public Ttilities Commission of the
State of California dated September 19,
1961 granting Application No. 43710.

OPINION AND ORDER

National Ice and Cold Storage Company of California

has filed this application for authorization to incur additional

indebtedness in the amount of $190,000.00.




A 44829 MON .

The company reports that it is undertalking the remodel-
ing, rehabilitation and improvement of an office bullding in Sanf
Francisco, that the estimated cost is $225,000.00, and that 1t
proposes to borrow $120,000.00 from Crocke&—Anglo National Bank
and $70,000.00 from Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Company
to meet a portion of its estimated costs.

The borrowing rrom:Croéker-Anglo Netional Bank will
Ye represented by a note payable in equal semi-annual payments
over a five-year period with interest at the rate of 5-1/é<per-
cent per annum. A ¢copy of the form of the proposed note is

annexed to the application as Exhibit 4,

The borrowing from Massachusetts Mutual Life
Insurance Company will be in addition to a $1,100,000.00 loan
heretofore granted by the insurance company and autﬂorized‘by
the Commission by Decision No. 62584, dated September 19, 1961,
ir Application No. 43710. It 1s desired to consolidate the‘twé'
amounts into one note in the principal amount of $1,170,000.00

and applicant accordingly seeks authority to lasue and'deliver'

1ts note in that amount in liecu of said $1,100,000.00 note
previously authorized. The new note wili bear interest at
the rate of 6-1/4 percent per annum and will be-pa&able,
principal and interest, in quarterly installments of |
$25,722.42. The payment of the note will be secured by a
deed, or deeds, of trust and a mortgagé of chattels.




The Commission has considered this application, has
determined that a public hearing is not necessary, and is of
the opinion that the money, property or labor to be prqcure&
or pald for by the issuec of the notes herein authorlzed is
reasonably reduired for the purposes specified herein,nand
that such purposes are not, in whole or in part, reasonably

chargeable to operating expenses or to income; therefore,

.

IT IS ORDERED that -

1. On or after the effective date hereof and on
or before June 30, 1963, National_Ice‘and Cold Storage Company
of California may execute and deliver to.Crocker-Anglo-Nationalﬁ
Bank its promlssory note in the principal amount of noﬁ to
cxceed $120,000.00, under the terms and In the form set forth

in Exbibits 3 and 4 annexed to the application herein.

2. On or after the erfective-déte hereof and on or
before June 30, 1963, National Ice and Cold Storage Company
of California may execute and deliver to Massachusetts~Mutual
Life Insurance Company 1ts promissory note in the principal
amount of not to exceed $1,170,000.00, in substitution and in
place of the note foxr $1,100,000.00 to be 1ssﬁed to the
1nsurancé'company heretofore authorized by the Commission by
Decision No. 62584, dated September 19, 1961, and may execute
such deed, or deeds, of trust, mortgage of chattels and other
docurents as may be required by Massachusetts Mutual Life
Insurance Coﬁpany in substitution and in place of those

herctofore so authorized.




3. National Ice and Cold Storage Company of
California shall issue sald notes and use the proceeds for
the purposes set forth in this application.

4. 'National Ice and Cold Storagé Company of
California shall file with the Commission a report, or
reports, as required by General Order No. 24-A, which order,
mgofar‘ as applicablé, 1s made a part of this order. o

5. The authority herein granted shall become
effective when National Ice and Cold Storage Company of
California has paid the fee prescribded dy Section 1504 (b’)
of the Public Utilities Code, which fee 1s $190.00.

Dated at 8an Franelsco. , California,
this ﬂ% day of OCTOBER , 1962.

—Comid s8100exS

I PUSLIC UNLITIES COMILISS.ON
oA O CALIEOINIA,

oeT.8s 08 )




